

FILED

FEB 21 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 338771-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JESS ORTIZ,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

INGA STERLING,

Defendant/Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Submitted by:

**RUSSELL J. MAZZOLA, WSBA #5440
Mazzola Law Offices
314 N. 2nd Street
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 575-1800
Attorney for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1 - 3
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3 - 9
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9 - 17
A. THE APPELLANT’S REPRESENTATION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING THE COST OF THE 1958 IMPALA WAS \$35,000 IS A MISSTATEMENT OF THE <i>FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW</i>	9
B. CLAIMS FOR LOANS MADE BY THE DEFENDANT STERLING TO THE PLAINTIFF ORTIZ PRIOR TO NOVEMBER 12, 2007 ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	10
V. CONCLUSION	17 - 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nilson v. Castle Rock School District</i> , 88 Wn.App 627, 945 P2nd 765 (1997)	11, 12, 15
<i>Hopper v. Hemphill</i> , 19 Wn.App 334, 335-36, 575 P.2d 746 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Pearce</i> , 15 Wn.App 133, 547 P2d 866 (1976)	13
<i>Warren v. Washington Trust Bank</i> , 92 Wn.2d 381, 598 P2d 701 (1979)	15
<i>Bennet v. Dalton</i> , 120 Wn.App 74, 84 P3rd 265, 268 (2004)	16

Other Authorities

RCW 4.16.270	9, 13, 15, 18
RCW 4.16.080(3)	11
